one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000), imprisonment in the county jail of not more than one year, or both. If the offense is
committed with the intent to sell, transfer, or use individually identifiable health information for commercial advantage, personal gain,
or malicious harm, the person may be subject to a fine of not more than two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), imprisonment
in the county jail of not more than one year, or both.

(m)  “Genetic counseling” as used in this section shall not include communications that occur between patients and appropriately
trained and competent licensed health care professionals, such as physicians, registered nurses, and physicians assistants who are